. A 1% increase in operating cost will result in a negative 1.18% change in NPV.

. A 1% increase in capital cost will result in a negative 0.06% change in NPV.

. A 1% increase in flake graphite concentrate sales price will result in a positive 0.87%

change in NPV.

. A 1% increase in spherical graphite sales price will result in a positive 1.04% change in

NPV.

Of these parameters, the operating cost is the most sensitive parameter, followed by flake

graphite recovery.

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– III-121 –

The economic analysis of the Project over the LoM, together with the sensitivity analysis, has
demonstrated that the Project is technically feasible and economically viable, thereby justifying the
reporting of Ore Reserves as declared in Section 7.3.

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

400

500

600

700

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

1,300

Sensitivity Analysis
R

M
B

 m
il

li
o

n

Flake Graphite Recovery

Capex

Spherical graphite sales price

Opex

Flake graphite sales price

Figure 9–2: After-tax NPV sensitivity analysis of the Project

Source: SRK analysis

Table 9–4: After-tax NPV sensitivity analysis of the Project

Variance

Flake
Graphite
Recovery Opex Capex

Flake
graphite

sales price

Spherical
graphite

sales price

25% 1,173 651 908 1,123 1,164

20% 1,123 706 911 1,083 1,115

15% 1,073 760 914 1,043 1,067

10% 1,023 814 917 1,003 1,019

5% 973 868 920 963 971

0% 923 923 923 923 923

–5% 872 977 926 882 874

–10% 822 1,031 929 842 826

–15% 772 1,085 931 802 778

–20% 722 1,139 934 762 730

–25% 672 1,194 937 722 682

Source: SRK analysis

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– III-122 –

10 MARKET STUDY

10.1 Introduction

China Graphite commissioned Frost & Sullivan, an independent market research and

consulting company to:

. conduct a market study on the Chinese graphite market

. provide a forecast on prices of natural graphite, flake graphite and spherical graphite for

the period from 2021 to 2025

. assess market size, growth and opportunities.

China Graphite’s major graphite products include flake graphite concentrates, spherical

graphite, micro graphite and high-purity graphite powder (by-products of spherical graphite